
Amendment of the Whole
December 15, 2004

RESOLUTION NO.FILE NO. 041169

1 [Municipal Railway Professional Services Contract CSw123, Amendment No.7.]

2

3 Resolution authorizing the Director of Transportation to execute an amended version

4 of Amendment No. 7 to San Francisco Municipal Railway Contract No. CS-123,

5 Professional Design and Construction Support Services for Muni Metro Third Street

6 Light Rail Project, with WPK Third Street Consultants, for extra design work and

7 additional construction support services, for an amount not to exceed $1,500,000, and

8 a total contract amount not to exceed $11,481,206, and to extend the contract for one

9 year.

10

24

25

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1

12/16/2004
i:\astclrks\1~nance arid audH-3\Q411e9.drn::



1 il

2 I

3 Ii
4 II

I'
I

5 I
6 !

I'

7 I
!

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

WHEREAS, The General Manager authorized Contract Amendments No.1 and 2,

increasing the contract by a cumulative amount of $189,432 for a total contract amount not to

exceed $6,360,154, with no extension of time; and,

WHEREAS, The Municipal Transportation Agency (MTA) Board authorized the Director

of Transportation to execute Amendments Nos. 3, 4, 5 and 6, increasing the contract by a

cumulative amount of $3,621,052, for a total contract amount not to exceed $9,981,026, with

no extension of time; and,

WHEREAS, Amendment NO.7 to Contract No. CS-123 will settle Contract claims for

extra design work submitted by the Consultant and provide funding for additional construction

support services for the Project; and,

WHEREAS, Local, state and federal funds will be used for Amendment No.7; and,

WHEREAS, Amendment NO.7 has been approved by the Civil Service Commission;

and,

WHEREAS, the iVlTA Board of Directors recommended approval of Amendment No. 7

by resolution 04~063; now, therefore be it,

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of Transportation to

execute Amendment No. 7 to Contract CS-123, Professional Design and Support Services for

Muni Metro Third Street Light Rail Project, with WPK Third Street Consultants, to settle

Contract claims for extra design work and provide for additional construction support services,

in an amount not to exceed $1,500,000, and for a total contract amount not to exceed

$11,481,206, and for a contract extension of one year.

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2

12116/2004
j:\astclrks\finance arid .audits\041169,doc



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Resolution

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102·4689

File Number: 041169 Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Director of Transportation to execute an amended version of Amendment
NO.7 to San Francisco Municipal Railway Contract No. CS-123, Professional Design and
Construction Support Services for Muni Metro Third Street Light Rail Project, with WPK Third Street
Consultants, for additional construction support services, for an amount not to exceed $675,000,
and a total contract amount not to exceed $10,806,206, and to extend the contract for one year.

January 4, 2005 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED
Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Dufty, Elsbernd, Gonzalez, Ma, Maxwell,
McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval
Excused: 1 - Daly

City and County of Sail Francisco 1 Printed at 2:03 PM 011 115105



File No. 041169 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution
was ADOPTED on January 4, 2005 by the
Board of Supervisors of the City and County
of San Francisco.

Date Approved

File No. 041169

City and County of San Francisco
Tails Report

2 Printed at 2;03 PM 011 1/5/05


